
WARNING:

Fully read and understand the instructions before beginning 
installation.

This is a 2-person installation job.

Always wear safety goggles when drilling and installing the 
Evolution Ground Anchor Mounting Kit.

Take appropriate safety precautions whenever installing under the 
vehicle including but not limited to immobilizing/chocking tires 
and engaging emergency brake.

If you are concerned about the placement of the anchor location 
or any other technical situation, please contact your vehicle or 
trailer manufacture for guidance prior to installing.

The Evolution Ground Anchor Mounting Kit should be used when 
installing the Evolution Ground Anchor (004738) in a truck bed 
or trailer. You must have the Evolution Ground Anchor which is 
SOLD SEPARATELY to use this product.

TOOLS YOU WILL NEED:

• Electric power drill 

• 25/64” or (10mm) drill bit (If using on metal surfaces, use 
a specifi c metal drill bit)

• 6mm hex wrench (supplied with the Evolution Ground 
Anchor)

• Hammer
• 17mm wrench, socket wrench, or adjustable wrench
• Felt Marker 
• Phillips head ( + ) screwdriver
• Flat Head (-) screwdriver
• Anti-corrosion paint or sealer (If drilling through metal 

only)
• Epoxy (Optional)

INCLUDED: 
• (A) 1- Steel baseplate assembly 
• (B) 4- Lock nuts 
• (C) 4- Washers
• (D) 2- Anti-Tamper security Break-Off nuts
• (E) 2 - Split Washers

PARTS NEEDED FROM EVOLUTION GROUND 
ANCHOR:
• (F) 1- Shell cover
• (G) 1- Baseplate 
• (H) 4- Hex head bolts (M10 bolt, 69mm, Flat head, 6mm  

Hex)  

• (K) 2- Phillips head bolts for cover

• (L) 1- 6 mm Allen wrench

• (J) 4- Hardened security ball bearings

• (M) 1- Kryptonite Logo Cover

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Choose a location - in a place 

that you permanently want 
to mount to. Make sure the 
Evolution Ground Anchor is fl at 
and does not tilt in the chosen 
location. Also, please ensure 
space between the Baseplate 
(G) and the Steel baseplate 
assembly (A) is less than 1.9” 
(48mm). This is to ensure the 
nuts have the proper amount 
of thread. (Figure 1)

2. Remove the Kryptonite Logo 
Cover (M) by slowly placing a 
fl at head screwdriver under the 
slot (N) (on both sides) until it pops out. (Figure 2)

3. Then remove the Shell cover (F)

4. Use the Felt Marker to outline the Baseplate (G) on the 
truck bed/ trailer in the desired location. Also mark the 
exact center point of one hole in the Baseplate (G).  

5. Take the Baseplate (G) and check underneath the vehicle 
or trailer to make sure it does not interfere with any gas 
lines or electrical lines. 

6. We suggest you test the marked center point by using 
a smaller drill bit as a pilot hole and very carefully drill 
until it completely goes through the material you are 
drilling into. 

7. Recheck to ensure that the Baseplate (G) is not 
obstructed underneath. If OK continue to Step 8. If NOT 
OK repeat Step 1. (Careful not to have any sharp edges 
left around holes if drilling through metal.)

8. Drill straight and vertical into the truck bed/trailer on the 
center point of the marked hole until it completely goes 
through the material you are drilling into. 

9. Place the Baseplate (G) back over to the outline align with 
the drilled holes, mark the center point of another hole, 
place the Baseplate (G) aside and drill your next hole. 
Repeat 2 more times. 

10. After drilling into the metal structure of the truck or trailer 
bed, add a coating of anti-corrosion paint or sealer on  
the top and bottom of the drilled holes. This is to help 
prevent rusting. 

11. Take the Baseplate (G) and insert all 4 Hex head bolts (H). 
Then place the Baseplate (G) with Hex head bolts (H) into 

the drilled holes. (Figure 3)
12. From underneath the truck bed/trailer push the Steel 

baseplate assembly (A) up so that the Hex head bolts 
(H) also insert into the Steel baseplate assembly (A). 
(Figure 4)

13. Then have your partner hold one of the Hex head bolts 
(H) in place with the 6 mm Allen wrench (L) while you are 
underneath to add a Washer (C) and Lock nut (B) to the 
same Hex head bolt (H).  Thread onto the Hex head bolt 
(H) with a 17mm wrench, socket wrench, or adjustable 
wrench until it is snug. (Figure 5) 

14. Repeat Step 13 for the Hex head bolt (H) diagonally 
across from the one 
you just did (Figure 
5). 

15. For permanent 
installation and added 
protection, add fi rst 
one Washer (C) and 
then one Split washer 
(E) to each Hex head 
bolt (H) on the last 
two bolts. Then add 
one Anti-Tamper 
security Break-Off 
nut (D) to each. Make 
sure that the nuts 
are in the direction 
shown in (Figure 6).  
While your partner 
holds the Hex head bolt (H) in place with the 6 mm 
Allen wrench (L), thread Anti-Tamper security Break-Off 
nuts (D) onto the Hex head bolt (H) carefully with your 
hands until it is close to the plate. (Figure 6). (For a less 
permanent installation repeat Step 13 to the remaining 
Hex head bolts (H))

16. With your partner holding the Hex head bolts (H) in place 
with the 6 mm Allen wrench (L), tighten all Lock nuts (B) 
evenly with a wrench and 6mm Allen wrench (L) until 
snug. Make sure that when tightening, the plate stays 
even with the bed of the truck bed/ trailer.

17. Next tighten the two Anti-Tamper security Break-Off 
nuts (D) by tightening up to 3 turns each until snug. 
Once snug apply turning force to the wrench until the 
Anti-Tamper security Break-Off nuts (D) breaks apart. This 
makes these nuts permanently fi xed.

18. Next insert the Hardened 
security ball bearings (J) into 
the top of the Hex cavity on 
the top of (H).(Figure 7). Take 
a hammer and tap down (J) as 
far as it will go. Repeat for the 
other 3 bolts. (This is another 
anti-theft step that will stop 
someone from undoing the base plate from the truck 
bed/trailer  For extra security- add epoxy to this area to 
fi ll in.)

19. Raise the 
shackle 
on the 
baseplate 
so that the 
Shell cover 
(F) can slide 
over the 
Baseplate 
(G). Take the Phillips head bolts for cover (K) and insert 
into the holes on (F). (Figure 8). Tighten with Phillips head 
screwdriver until snug.

20. Then take the Kryptonite Logo Cover (M) plate and 
carefully insert each plug into the open holes. Push 
down carefully and evenly with your thumbs until it 
stops. (Figure 9). Congratulations the Evolution Ground 
Anchor and Evolution Ground Anchor Baseplate are now 
installed. 

LIFETIME LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, through its Kryptonite division 
(“Kryptonite”) extends a limited lifetime warranty to the 
original user of the products manufactured by Kryptonite (the 
“Products”) against defects in material and workmanship. This 
warranty only applies to the Original User of Products. This    
warranty is not transferable. This warranty gives you specifi c 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary 
from location to location. For complete warranty information 
and additional terms and conditions please visit Kryptonite’s 
website at www.kryptonitelock.com or call Kryptonite at 1-800-
729-5625 (USA Only) or 001 781-828-6655.

To contact Kryptonite, go to www.kryptonitelock.com or call 
1-800-SAY-LOCK (USA Only) or 001 781-828-6655.
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EN USO: El Anclaje para Tierra Evolution se puede instalar en 
piso de concreto o montarse en una pared de concreto. (Figura 
1 y Figura 2). ¡NO monte en bloques de construcción huecos 
blandos/porosos de concreto o ladrillos domésticos! ¡No son lo 
sufi cientemente fuertes!

***Use siempre gafas de seguridad al perforar e instalar el 

Anclaje para Tierra Evolution ***

HERRAMIENTAS QUE NECESITARÁ:
• Taladro eléctrico (se recomienda de tipo de percusión 

para superfi cies de concreto duro) o un taladro de 
servicio intenso

• Llave hexagonal de 6 mm provista

• Martillo

• Aspiradora

• Marcador

• Destornillador con cabeza Phillips (+)

• Destornillador plano (-)

INCLUIDO:
• (A) 1- Cubierta de la carcasa

• (B) 1- Placa de base

• (C) 4- Pernos de cabeza hexagonal

• (D) 4- Tuercas con cubierta de expansión

• (E) 4- Rodamientos de bola endurecidos de seguridad

• (F) 2- Pernos con cabeza Phillips para la cubierta

• (G) 1- Llave Allen de 6 mm

• (H) 1- Broca de taladro para mampostería/concreto (5/8”; 
16mm)

• (J) 1- Cubierta con el logotipo de Kryptonite

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA CONCRETO:
1. Seleccione una ubicación; asegúrese de que no haya 

rajaduras ni porciones faltantes grandes en esa área del 
concreto.

2. Pruebe su ubicación elegida con un martillo golpeando 
suavemente en la superfi cie para asegurarse de que el 
sonido sea sólido.

3. Retire la cubierta con el logotipo de Kryptonite (J) 
colocando un destornillador de cabeza plana debajo de 
la ranura (K) lentamente (a ambos lados) hasta que salga. 
(Figura 3)

4. Luego retire la cubierta de la carcasa (A)

5. Use un marcador para trazar la placa de base (B) en el 
concreto en el lugar deseado. Marque también el punto 
central exacto de un orifi cio. Coloque la placa de base (B) 
a un lado. (Figura 4)

6. Mida y marque (con un marcador) la broca de 
taladro para mampostería/concreto (G) desde abajo 
aproximadamente 2,25 pulgadas (57,2 mm) de longitud. 
La tuerca con cubierta de expansión (D) tiene esta 
longitud. Es importante perforar solo 2,25 pulgadas 
(57,2 mm) y no más. (Figura 4).

7. Use la broca de taladro para mampostería/concreto (G) 
marcada, perfore recto y vertical en el concreto en el 
punto central del orifi cio marcado hasta que el marcador 
en la broca de taladro para mampostería/concreto (G) 
esté al ras con el concreto. (Figura 5)

8. Retire el polvo y la suciedad con una aspiradora.

9. Inserte una tuerca con cubierta de expansión (D) en el 
concreto. (Figura 6). Golpee levemente hasta que esté al 
ras con la parte superior del concreto. (Figura 7).

10. Tome la placa de base (B) y coloque sobre las marcas 
trazadas originalmente. Inserte los pernos de cabeza 
hexagonal (C) en todos los orifi cios nuevos. Gire hasta 
que se inserten en las tuercas con cubierta de expansión 
(D).  (Figura 8). 

11. Alinee la placa de base (B) y marque el punto central 
directo para el 2.° orifi cio con un marcador. Una vez 
marcado, retire el perno con cabeza hexagonal (C) y 
coloque la placa de base (B) a un lado.

12. Repita los pasos 7-10 (Figura 9)

13. Alinee la placa de base (B) y marque el punto central 
directo para el 3.° orifi cio con un marcador. Una vez 
marcado, retire los pernos con cabeza hexagonal (C) y 
coloque la placa de base (B) a un lado.

14. Repita los pasos 7-10 (Figura 10)

15. Alinee la placa de base (B) y marque el punto central 
directo para el 4.° orifi cio con un marcador. Una vez 
marcado, retire los pernos con cabeza hexagonal (C) y 
coloque la placa de base (B) a un lado.

16. Repita los pasos 7-10 (Figura 11)

17. Alinee la placa de base (B) y coloque los 4 pernos 
roscados de cabeza hexagonal. Ajuste con la llave 
Allen de 6 mm (F) los 4 pernos de manera uniforme 
en dirección horaria. Ajuste al máximo. ¡No ajuste en 
exceso con una herramienta diferente!

18. Luego inserte los rodamientos de bola endurecidos 
de seguridad (D) en la parte superior de la cavidad 
hexagonal en la parte superior de (C). (Figura 12). Tome 
un martillo y golpee (D) hasta el fondo. Repita para los 
otros 3 pernos. (Esta es la parte para prevenir el robo que 
impedirá que una persona remueva la placa de base del 
piso de concreto.  Para una mayor seguridad, agregue 
epoxi a esta área para llenarla).

19. Levante el grillete en la placa de base para que la 
cubierta de la carcasa (A) pueda deslizarse sobre la placa 
de base (B). Tome los pernos con cabeza Phillips para la 
cubierta (E) e inserte en los orifi cios en (A). (Figura 13). 
Ajuste con un destornillador de cabeza Phillips hasta que 

estén fi rmes.

20. Luego tome la placa de la cubierta con el logotipo de 
Kryptonite (J) y con cuidado inserte cada tapón en los 
orifi cios abiertos. Presione con cuidado y de manera 
uniforme con el pulgar hasta que se detenga .(Figura 14). 
Felicitaciones, el Anclaje para Tierra Evolution ahora está 
instalado.

GARANTÍA DE POR VIDA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, a través de su división de 
Kryptonite ( “Kryptonite”) extiende una garantía de por vida 
limitada al usuario original de los productos fabricados por 
Kryptonite (los “Productos”) contra defectos de material y 
mano de obra. Esta garantía sólo se aplica al usuario original 
de los productos. Esta garantía no es transferible. Esta garantía 
le otorga derechos legales específi cos, y usted también puede 
tener otros derechos que varían de un lugar a otro. Para 
obtener información completa sobre la garantía y los términos 
y condiciones adicionales, visite el sitio de Internet de 
Kryptonite en www.kryptonitelock.com o llame al 1-800-729-
5625 Kryptonite (EE.UU. solamente) o 001 781-828-6655. 

Para ponerse en contacto con Kryptonite, ir a 
www.kryptonitelock.com o llame al 1-800-SAY-LOCK (EE.UU. 
solamente) o 001 781-828-6655.
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EN UTILISATION : 
Le dispositif d’ancrage au sol Evolution peut être installé sur le 
sol en béton ou monté sur un mur en béton. (Figure 1 et Figure 
2). Veuillez NE PAS le monter sur un bloc de construction ou de 
maison, creux et souple ou poreux ! Il n’est pas assez solide !

***Portez toujours des lunettes de protection en perçant et en 
installant le dispositif d’ancrage au sol Evolution ***

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES :
• Perceuse électrique (type perforateur recommandé pour 

les surfaces dures en béton) ou une perceuse ultra-
résistante

• Clé hexagonale de 6 mm fournie

• Marteau 

• Aspirateur

• Feutre

• Tournevis cruciforme ( + )

• Tournevis à tête plate ( - )

INCLUS:
• (A) 1- Couvercle de coque

• (B) 1- Socle

• (C) 4- Boulons à tête hexagonale

• (D) 4- Écrous boucliers à expansion

• (E) 4- Roulements à billes renforcés de sécurité

• (F) 2- Boulons cruciformes pour le couvercle

• (G) 1- Clé Allen de 6 mm

• (H) 1- Mèche de maçonnerie/béton (5/8”; 16mm)

• (J) 1- Couvercle avec le logo Kryptonite

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION POUR LE BÉTON :
1. Choisissez un emplacement – assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas 

de fi ssures ou de grands morceaux manquants sur cette 
zone en béton.

2. Testez votre emplacement choisi avec un marteau en 
tapant légèrement sur la surface pour vous assurer 
que le son est solide. Si cela sonne creux, changez 
l’emplacement.

3. Retirez le couvercle avec le logo Kryptonite (J) en plaçant 
un tournevis à tête plate sous l’ouverture (K) lentement 
(des deux côtés) jusqu’à ce qu’il sorte. (Figure 3)

4. Ensuite, retirez le couvercle de coque (A)

5. Utilisez le feutre pour tracer le contour du socle (B) sur le 
béton à l’emplacement souhaité. Marquez aussi le point 
central exact d’un trou. Placez le socle (B) sur le côté. 
(Figure 4)

6. Mesurez et marquez (avec un feutre) la mèche de 
maçonnerie/béton (G) de bas en haut sur une longueur 
d’environ 57,2 mm (2,25 pouces). L’écrou bouclier à 
expansion (D) est de cette longueur. Il est important que 
vous perciez uniquement sur 57,2 mm (2,25 pouces) et 
pas plus. (Figure 4).

7. Utilisez la mèche de maçonnerie/béton (G) marquée, 
percez droit et verticalement dans le béton sur le point 
central du trou marqué, jusqu’à ce que le marqueur sur 
la mèche de maçonnerie/béton (G) soit au ras du béton. 
(Figure 5)

8. Retirez la poussière et les débris avec un aspirateur.

9. Insérez un écrou bouclier à expansion (D) dans le béton. 
(Figure 6). Tapez légèrement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit au ras du 
haut du béton. (Figure 7).

10. Prenez le socle (B) et placez-le au-dessus des marques de 
contour d’origine. Insérez les boulons à tête hexagonale 
(C) dans tous les nouveaux trous. Tournez jusqu’à ce qu’il 
atteigne les écrous boucliers à expansion (D). (Figure 8). 

11. Alignez le socle (B) et marquez le point central direct du 
2e trou avec un feutre. Une fois marqué, retirez le boulon 
à tête hexagonale (C) et placez le socle (B) sur le côté.

12. Répétez les étapes 7 à 10 (Figure 9)

13. Alignez le socle (B) et marquez le point central direct 
du 3e trou avec un feutre. Une fois marqué, retirez les 
boulons à tête hexagonale (C) et placez le socle (B) sur 
le côté.

14. Répétez les étapes 7 à 10 (Figure 10)

15. Alignez le socle (B) et marquez le point central direct 
du 4e trou avec un feutre. Une fois marqué, retirez les 
boulons à tête hexagonale (C) et placez le socle (B) sur 
le côté.

16. Répétez les étapes 7 à 10 (Figure 11)

17. Alignez le socle (B) et placez tous les 4 boulons fi letés 
à tête hexagonale. Serrez tous les 4 avec la clé Allen de 
6 mm (F) de façon uniforme, en rotation dans le sens 
horaire. Serrez au maximum. Ne serrez pas de manière 
excessive avec un autre outil !

18. Ensuite, insérez les roulements à billes renforcés de 
sécurité (D) au sommet de la cavité hexagonale, en haut 
de (C). (Figure 12). Prenez un marteau et tapez (D) vers 
le bas au maximum. Répétez pour les 3 autres boulons. 
(C’est la partie antivol qui empêchera à une personne 
de détacher le socle du sol en béton.  Pour davantage 
de sécurité, ajoutez de l’époxy dans cette zone pour la 
remplir.)

19. Soulevez la manille sur le socle afi n que le couvercle de 
coque (A) puisse glisser au-dessus du socle (B). Prenez 
les boulons cruciformes pour le couvercle (E) et insérez-
les dans les trous sur (A). (Figure 13). Vissez-les avec le 
tournevis cruciforme jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient serrés.

20. Ensuite, prenez la plaque du couvercle avec le logo 
Kryptonite (J) et insérez soigneusement chaque bouchon 
dans les trous ouverts. Appuyez soigneusement vers le 
bas et de manière uniforme avec votre pouce jusqu’à 
ce qu’il s’arrête.(Figure 14). Félicitations, le dispositif 
d’ancrage au sol Evolution est maintenant installé.

GARANTIE À VIE DU PRODUIT :
La société Schlage Lock Company, LLC, par l’entremise de 
sa division Kryptonite ( «Kryptonite») offre une garantie à 
vie limitée à l’utilisateur d’origine des produits fabriqués par 
Kryptonite (les «Produits») contre les défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication. Cette garantie est applicable uniquement 
à l’utilisateur d’origine des produits. Cette garantie est non 
transférable. Cette garantie vous donne des droits spécifi ques, 
et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits, qui varient d’un 
endroit à l’autre. Pour obtenir des informations complètes sur la 
garantie et les modalités et conditions supplémentaires veuillez 
visiter le site Web de Kryptonite à www.kryptonitelock.com ou 
appelez Kryptonite au 1-800-729-5625 (États-Unis uniquement) 
ou 
001 781-828-6655.

Pour contacter Kryptonite, aller à www.kryptonitelock.com ou 
composez le 1-800-SAY-LOCK (USA uniquement) ou 
001 781-828-6655.
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VERWENDUNG:
Der Evolution Bodenanker kann auf dem Betonboden oder 
an einer Betonwand montiert werden. (Abbildung 1 und 2). 
NICHT auf hohlen weichen/porösen Betonbausteinen oder 
Ziegelsteinen montieren! Diese sind nicht robust genug.

*** Tragen Sie beim Bohren und Installieren des Evolution 
Bodenankers immer eine Schutzbrille ***

BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE:
• Elektrobohrmaschine (bei harten Betonoberfl ächen wird 

ein Bohrhammer empfohlen) oder Schlagbohrer
• Mitgelieferter 6-mm-Sechskantschlüssel
• Hammer
• Staubsauger
• Filzstift
• Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (+)
• Flachklingen-Schraubendreher (-)

INBEGRIFFEN:
• (A) 1- Gehäuseabdeckung
• (B) 1- Grundplatte
• (C) 4- Sechskantbolzen
• (D) 4- Spreizdübel
• (E) 4- gehärtete Sicherheitskugellager
• (F) 2- Kreuzschlitzschrauben für Abdeckung
• (G) 1- 6mm-Innensechskantschlüssel
• (H) 1- Stein-/Betonbohrer (5/8”; 16mm)
• (J) 1- Abdeckung mit Kryptonite-Logo

MONTAGEANLEITUNG FÜR BETON:
1. Wählen Sie einen Ort und achten Sie darauf, dass in 

diesem Betonbereich keine Risse vorhanden sind oder 
größere Stücke fehlen.

2. Prüfen Sie die gewählte Stelle mit einem Hammer, indem 
Sie leicht auf die Oberfl äche klopfen, um sicherzugehen, 
dass sie sich solide anhört. Wenn der Ton hohl klingt, 
wählen Sie einen anderen Ort.

 Kryptonite
437 Turnpike Street
Canton, MA 02021
(781) 828-6655
www.kryptonitelock.com
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A Evolution Ground Anchor pode ser colocada no piso de 
concreto ou ser instalada em uma parede de concreto. (Figura 
1 e Figura 2). NÃO instale em bloco de construção de concreto 
oco macio/poroso nem em tijolo! Não são fortes o suficiente!

***Use sempre óculos de segurança ao furar e instalar a 
Evolution Ground Anchor***

FERRAMENTAS NECESSÁRIAS:
• Furadeira elétrica (estilo martelo, recomendada para 

superfícies de concreto duro) ou furadeira para carga 
pesada

• Chave sextavada de 6 mm fornecida
• Martelo
• Aspirador
• Marcador permanente
• Chave de fenda Phillips, cabeça ( + )
• Chave de fenda comum, cabeça ( - )

INCLUÍDO:
• (A) 1- Tampa
• (B) 1- Placa de base
• (C) 4- Parafusos sextavados
• (D) 4- Buchas
• (E) 4- Rolamentos esféricos endurecidos de segurança
• (F) 2- Parafusos de cabeça Phillips para a tampa
• (G) 1- Chave Allen de 6 mm
• (H) 1- Broca de concreto/alvenaria (5/8”; 16mm)
• (J) 1- Placa com o logotipo da Kryptonite

INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO NO CONCRETO:
1. Escolha um local; certifique-se de que não haja 

rachaduras nem grandes lascas soltas naquela área do 
concreto.

2. Teste o local escolhido batendo levemente na superfície 
com o martelo para ter certeza de que o som é sólido. Se 
o som for oco, troque de local.

3. Remova a placa com o logotipo da Kryptonite 
(J) inserindo uma chave de fenda na fenda (K) 
vagarosamente (em ambos os lados) até que ela 
desencaixe. (Figura 3)

4. Depois, remova a tampa (A)
5. Use o marcador para contornar a placa de base (B) no 

concreto no local desejado. Marque também o ponto 
central exato de um furo. Coloque a placa de base (B) ao 
lado. (Figura 4)

6. Meça e faça uma marcação (com o marcador 
permanente) na broca de concreto/alvenaria (G) de 
baixo para cima, até, aproximadamente, 57,2 mm (2,25 
polegadas) de comprimento. A bucha (D) tem esse 
comprimento. É importante que o furo tenha apenas 57,2 
mm de profundidade, não mais que isso. (Figura 4).

7. Usando a broca de concreto/alvenaria (G) com a 
marcação, fure o concreto em linha reta e perpendicular, 
no ponto central do furo marcado, até que a marcação da 
broca (G) esteja alinhada com o concreto. (Figura 5)

8. Remova a poeira e os detritos com o aspirador.
9. Insira uma bucha (D) no concreto. (Figura 6). Martele 

levemente, até que esteja alinhada com o topo do 
concreto. (Figura 7).

10. Pegue a placa de base (B) e coloque sobre as 
marcações originais contornadas. Insira o(s) parafuso(s) 
sextavados(s) (C) em todos os novos furos. Gire até que 
chegue até a(s) bucha(s) (D). (Figura 8).

11. Alinhe a Placa de base (B) e, com o marcador 
permanente, marque o ponto central direto do segundo 
furo. Depois de marcado, remova o parafuso sextavado 
(C) e coloque a placa de base (B) ao lado.

12. Repita as etapas 7–10 (Figura 9)
13. Alinhe a Placa de base (B) e, com o marcador 

permanente, marque o ponto central direto do terceiro 
furo. Depois de marcado, remova os parafusos 
sextavados (C) e coloque a placa de base (B) ao lado.

14. Repita as etapas 7–10 (Figura 10)
15. Alinhe a Placa de base (B) e, com o marcador 

permanente, marque o ponto central direto do quarto 
furo. Depois de marcado, remova os parafusos 
sextavados (C) e coloque a placa de base (B) ao lado.

16. Repita as etapas 7–10 (Figura 11)
17. Alinhe a Placa de base (B) e coloque os 4 parafusos 

sextavados. Com a chave Allen de 6 mm (F), aperte os 4 
parafusos igualmente no sentido horário. Aperte até não 
ser possível apertar mais. Não aperte em excesso com 
outra ferramenta!

18. Em seguida, insira os rolamentos esféricos endurecidos 
de segurança (D) no topo da cavidade hexagonal de (C).
(Figura 12). Pegue o martelo e bata (D) até onde puder. 
Faça o mesmo para os três outros parafusos. (Esta é a 
peça antifurto que impede que alguém solte a placa de 
base do piso de concreto.  Para segurança adicional, 
preencha essa área com epóxi.)

19. Levante a argola da placa de base de modo que a tampa 
(A) possa deslizar sobre a placa de base(B). Pegue os 
parafusos de cabeça Phillips para a tampa (E) e insira nos 
furos em (A). (Figura 13). Aperte com a chave de fenda 
Phillips até que esteja firme.

20. Em seguida, pegue a placa com o logotipo da Kryptonite 
(J) e insira cuidadosamente cada plugue nos furos 
abertos. Empurre com cuidado e uniformemente com o 
polegar até que pare.(Figura 14). Parabéns, a Evolution 
Ground Anchor está instalada.

GARANTIA VITALÍCIA LIMITADA DO PRODUTO:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, através da sua divisão Kryptonite 
(“Kryptonite”) estende uma garantia vitalícia limitada para 
o usuário original dos produtos fabricados pela Kryptonite 
(os “Produtos”) contra defeitos no material e mão de obra. 
Esta garantia aplica-se somente para o Usuário Original 
dos Produtos. Esta garantia não é transferível. Esta garantia 
lhe dá direitos legais específicos e você também pode ter 
outros direitos que variam de local para local. Para completa 
informações da garantia e adicionais termos e condições visite 
o site da Kryptonite em www.kryptonitelock.com ou ligue 
Kryptonite no 1-800-729-5625 (apenas EUA) ou 001 781-828-
6655.

Para entrar em contato com Kryptonite, acesse www.
kryptonitelock.com ou ligue para 1-800-SAY-LOCK (apenas EUA) 
ou 001 781-828-6655.
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UTILIZZO INTERNO:
Il sistema di ancoraggio al terreno Evolution può essere 
installato su una pavimentazione in calcestruzzo o montato su 
un muro in calcestruzzo (Figura 1 e Figura 2). NON montarlo su 
blocchi calcestruzzo alleggerito / poroso o sui mattoni di casa! 
Non è abbastanza resistente!

***Indossa sempre gli occhiali di sicurezza durante le 
operazioni di foratura e di installazione del sistema di 
ancoraggio al terreno Evolution***

ATTREZZI NECESSARI:
• Trapano elettrico (consigliato a percussione per superfici 

in calcestruzzo duro) o trapano per impieghi gravosi
• Chiave esagonale da 6 mm fornita
• Martello
• Aspiratore
• Pennarello
• Cacciavite a croce (+)
• Cacciavite a testa piatta

INCLUSO:
• (A) 1- Copertura di protezione
• (B) 1- Piastra di base
• (C) 4- Bulloni a testa esagonale
• (D) 4- Tasselli di ancoraggio a espansione
• (E) 4- Cuscinetti a sfere di sicurezza rinforzati
• (F) 2- Bulloni a croce per la copertura
• (G) 1- Chiave a brugola da 6 mm 
• (H) 1- Punta del trapano per muratura/calcestruzzo (5/8”; 

16mm)
• (J) 1- Copertura con il logo Kryptonite

ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE SUL 
CALCESTRUZZO:
1. Scegli una posizione: assicurati che non ci siano crepe o 

parti mancanti in quell’area del calcestruzzo.
2. Prova la posizione scelta con un martello: batti 

leggermente sulla superficie per essere sicuro che il 
suono sia sordo. Se il suono è vuoto, spostati in un luogo 
diverso.

3. Rimuovi la copertura con il logo Kryptonite (J) 
posizionando lentamente un cacciavite a testa piatta 
sottol’alloggiamento (K) (su entrambi i lati) fino a quando 
non fuoriesce. (Figura 3)

4. Quindi rimuovi la Copertura di protezione (A)
5. Utilizza il pennarello per disegnare il contorno della 

piastra di base (B) sul calcestruzzo nella posizione 
desiderata. Contrassegna inoltre esattamente il punto 
centrale di un foro. Posiziona la piastra di base (B) di lato. 
(Figura 4)

6. Misura e contrassegna (con il pennarello) la punta 
da trapano per calcestruzzo/muratura (G) dalla parte 
inferiore per circa 2,25 pollici (57,2 mm) di lunghezza. 
Il tassello di ancoraggio a espansione (D) è di questa 
lunghezza. È importante trapanare unicamente fino 
a questa lunghezza 2,25 pollici (57,2 mm) e non oltre 
(Figura 4).

7. Utilizzando la punta per muratura/calcestruzzo (G), fora 
direttamente e verticalmente il calcestruzzo nel punto 
centrale del foro fino a quando il segno sulla punta (G) 
non è a filo del calcestruzzo. (Figura 5)

8. Rimuovi la polvere e i residui con un aspirapolvere.
9. Inserisci tassello di ancoraggio a espansione (D) nel 

calcestruzzo. (Figura 6).Batti leggermente finché non è a 
filo con il calcestruzzo. (Figura 7).

10. Prendi la piastra di base (B) e posizionala sopra il profilo 
origina e marcato. Inserisci il bullone (i) a testa esagonale 
(C) in tutti i nuovi fori. Ruota finché non agganci il tassello 
(i) di ancoraggio a espansione(D).  (Figura 8).

11. Allinea la piastra di base (B) e segna direttamente con 
il pennarello il punto centrale del secondo foro. Una 
volta segnato, rimuovi il bullone a testa esagonale (C) e 
posiziona la piastra di base (B) di lato.

12. Ripeti i passaggi 7-10 (Figura 9)
13. Allinea la piastra di base (B) e segna direttamente 

con il pennarello il punto centrale del terzo foro. Una 
volta segnato, rimuovi i bulloni a testa esagonale (C) e 
posiziona la piastra di base (B) di lato.

14. Ripeti i passaggi 7-10 (Figura 10)
15. Allinea la piastra di base (B) e segna direttamente con 

il pennarello il punto centrale del quarto foro. Una 
volta segnato, rimuovi i bulloni a testa esagonale (C) e 
posiziona la piastra di base (B) di lato.

16. Ripeti i passaggi 7-10 (Figura 11)
17. Allinea la piastra di base (B) e posiziona tutti e 4 i 

bulloni filettati a testa esagonale. Serra uniformemente 
con la chiave a brugola da 6 mm (F) tutti e 4 i bulloni 
con rotazione oraria. Serra al massimo. Non serrare 
eccessivamente con uno attrezzo diverso!

18. Successivamente, inserisci  i cuscinetti a sfera di 
sicurezza rinforzati (D) sulla parte superiore della cavità 
esagonale, sopra (C).(Figura 12). Con un martello batti (D) 
fino in fondo. Ripeti la procedura per gli altri 3 bulloni. 
(Questa è la parte antifurto che impedirà a chiunque di 
staccare la piastra di base dal pavimento in calcestruzzo.  
Per una protezione extra, riempi la zona con resina 
epossidica).

19. Solleva la maniglia sulla piastra di base in modo che 
la  copertura di protezione (A) possa scorrere al di 
sopra della piastra (B). Inserisci  i bulloni a croce per la 
copertura (E) nei fori su (A). (Figura 13). Serra con un 
cacciavite a croce fino a quando siano stretti.

20. Quindi prendi la copertura con il logo Kryptonite (J) 
e inserisci con attenzione ogni spina nei fori aperti. 
Spingi con cautela e in modo uniforme con il pollice 
verso il basso fino a che non si arresta.(Figura 14). 
Congratulazioni hai installato il sistema di ancoraggio al 
terreno Evolution.

GARANZIA DI PRODOTTO LIMITATA:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, tramite la sua divisione Kryptonite 
(“Kryptonite”) estende una garanzia limitata all’utente originale 
dei prodotti fabbricati da Kryptonite (i “Prodotti”) contro difetti 
di materiale e lavorazione. Tale garanzia si applica solamente 
all’Utente di Prodotti Originale. Tale garanzia non è trasferibile. 
Tale garanzia dà determinati diritti legali, e potreste avere 
anche altri diritti, i quali variano da luogo a luogo. Per dati 
di garanzia completi e termini e condizioni aggiuntivi prego 
consultare il sito internet di Kryptonite a www.kryptonitelock.
com o chiamare Kryptonite al 1-800-729-5625 (Solo USA) o 001 
781-828-6655.

Per contattare Kryptonite, andare a www.kryptonitelock.com o 
chiamare 1-800-SAY-LOCK (Solo USA) o 001 781-828-6655.
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ZASTOSOWANIE:
Kotwę Evolution Ground Anchor można zamontować do podłoża 
betonowego lub ściany betonowej. (Rysunek 1 i 2). NIE montować 
do ściany z pustaków z miękkiego/porowatego betonu lub 
cegieł! Te materiały nie są wystarczająco wytrzymałe!

***Podczas wiercenia oraz montażu kotwy Evolution Ground 
Anchor należy zawsze nosić okulary ochronne***

WYMAGANE NARZĘDZIA:
• Wiertarka elektryczna (do twardych powierzchni betonowych 

zalecany jest udar) lub wiertarka udarowa
• Dostarczany 6 mm klucz imbusowy
• Młotek
• Odkurzacz
• Marker
• Śrubokręt krzyżakowy ( + )
• Śrubokręt płaski (-)

W ZESTAWIE:
• (A) 1- Pokrywa obudowy
• (B) 1- Płyta podstawy
• (C) 4- Śruby z gniazdem imbusowym
• (D) 4- Kołki rozporowe
• (E) 4- Zabezpieczające hartowane kulki łożyskowe
• (F) 2- Śruby z gniazdem krzyżakowym do pokrywy
• (G) 1- 6 mm klucz imbusowy
• (H) 1- Wiertło do muru/betonu (5/8”; 16mm)
• (J)  1- Pokrywa z logo Kryptonite

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU W BETONIE:
1. Wybierz lokalizację — upewnij się, że na betonowej 

powierzchni nie ma pęknięć i dużych ubytków.
2. Sprawdź wybrane miejsce obstukując je lekko młotkiem. Jeśli 

słychać pusty odgłos, przenieś się w inne miejsce.
3. Zdejmij pokrywę z logo Kryptonite (J) wsuwając powoli 

płaski śrubokręt w szczelinę (K) (z obu stron), aż odskoczy. 
(Rysunek 3)

4. Następnie zdejmij pokrywę obudowy (A)
5. Za pomocą markera obrysuj płytę podstawy (B) na betonie 

w wybranym miejscu. Zaznacz również środek jednego z 
otworów. Odłóż płytę podstawy (B) na bok. (Rysunek 4)

6. Od czubka wiertła do muru/betonu (G) odmierz ok. 57,2 
mm (2,25 cala) i zaznacz markerem. Jest to długość kołka 
rozporowego (D). Ważne jest, aby wywiercony otwór miał 
głębokość dokładnie 57,2 mm (2,25 cala). (Rysunek 4).

7. Za pomocą wiertła do muru/betonu (G) wywierć prosty i 
pionowy otwór w betonie w miejscu zaznaczenia, aż miejsce 
zaznaczenia na wiertle (G) zrówna się z betonem. (Rysunek 
5)

8. Korzystając z odkurzacza usuń pył i zanieczyszczenia.
9. Włóż jeden kołek rozporowy (D) w otwór w betonie. 

(Rysunek 6). Postukaj go lekko, aż zrówna się z 
powierzchnią betonu. (Rysunek 7).

10. Ustaw płytę podstawy (B) i w miejscu jej zaznaczenia. Włóż 
śruby z gniazdem imbusowym (C) we wszystkie nowe 
otwory. Wkręć je, aż chwycą kołki rozporowe (D). (Rysunek 

8).
11. Wyrównaj płytę podstawy (B) i zaznacz markerem punkt 

centralny 2. otworu. Po zaznaczeniu odkręć śruby z 
gniazdem imbusowym (C) i odłóż na bok płytę podstawy 
(B).

12. Powtórz czynności od 7 do 10 (Rysunek 9)
13. Wyrównaj płytę podstawy (B) i zaznacz markerem punkt 

centralny 3. otworu. Po zaznaczeniu odkręć śruby z 
gniazdem imbusowym (C) i odłóż na bok płytę podstawy 
(B).

14. Powtórz czynności od 7 do 10 (Rysunek 10)
15. Wyrównaj płytę podstawy (B) i zaznacz markerem punkt 

centralny 4. otworu. Po zaznaczeniu odkręć śruby z 
gniazdem imbusowym (C) i odłóż na bok płytę podstawy 
(B).

16. Powtórz czynności od 7 do 10 (Rysunek 11)
17. Wyrównaj płytę podstawy (B) i włóż wszystkie 4 śruby 

z gniazdem imbusowym. Za pomocą 6 mm klucza 
imbusowego (F) przykręć równomiernie wszystkie 4 śruby 
w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem zegara. Dokręć je do oporu. 
Uważaj, aby nie przekręcić śrub za pomocą innego 
narzędzia!

18. Następnie włóż hartowane kulki łożyskowe (D) w gniazda 
imbusowe śrub (C).(Rysunek 12). Za pomocą młotka wbij 
kulkę (D) aż do oporu. Powtórz czynność dla pozostałych 
3 śrub. (Jest to zabezpieczenie antykradzieżowe, które 
uniemożliwi złodziejowi odkręcenie płyty podstawy od podłogi 
betonowej.  W celu dodatkowego zabezpieczenia można 
użyć żywicy epoksydowej, aby wypełnić wolne miejsca).

19. Podnieś szeklę na płycie podstawy, aby nasunąć pokrywę 
obudowy (A) na płytę podstawy (B). Weź śruby z 
gniazdem krzyżowym do pokrywy (E) i włóż je w otwory 
pokrywy (A). (Rysunek 13). Dokręć do oporu śrubokrętem 
krzyżakowym.

20. Następnie weź zatyczki pokrywy z logo Kryptonite (J) i 
włóż je w otwory. Wciśnij je kciukiem aż do oporu.(Rysunek 
14). Gratulacje, kotwa Evolution Ground Anchor została 
zamontowana.

OGRANICZONA DOŻYWOTNIA GWARANCJA NA 
PRODUKT:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, za pośrednictwem oddziału 
Kryptonite („Kryptonite”) udziela ograniczonej, dożywotniej 
gwarancji pierwotnemu użytkownikowi produktów wytwarzanych 
przez Kryptonite („Produktów”), obejmującej wady materiałowe 
i wykonawstwo. Gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie pierwotnego 
użytkownika produktów. Gwarancja jest nieprzenoszalna. Powyższa 
gwarancja daje użytkownikowi określone prawa. Użytkownik może 
jednak też nabyć inne prawa, których zakres i treść różni się w 
zależności od lokalizacji. Aby otrzymać wyczerpujące informacje na 
temat gwarancji, oraz dodatkowe zasady i warunki, odwiedź stronę 
Kryptonite pod adresem  
www.kryptonitelock.com, albo zadzwoń do firmy Kryptonite pod 
numerem 1-800-729-5625 (tylko w USA) lub 001 781-828-6655. 
Aby skontaktować się z firmą Kryptonite, przejdź na stronę  
www.kryptonitelock.com, albo zadzwoń 1-800-SAY-LOCK (tylko 
w USA) lub 001 781-828-6655.
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I ANVÄNDNING:

Evolution Ground Anchor kan installeras på betonggrund eller 
monteras på en betongvägg. (Bild 1 &amp; Bild 2). Montera 
INTE på ihåligt, mjukt/poröst betongblock eller tegel! Det är 
inte tillräckligt starkt!

***Bär alltid skyddsglasögon när du borrar och installerar 
Evolution Ground Anchor ***

VERKTYG SOM DU KOMMER BEHÖVA:
• Elektrisk borrmaskin (hammartyp rekommenderas för 

hårda betongytor) eller en kraftig borr
• Levereras med 6 mm insexnyckel
• Hammare
• Dammsugare
• Markeringspenna
• Phillips ( + ) huvudskruvmejsel
• (-) Spårmejsel

INKLUDERAD:
• (A) 1- Skyddsskal
• (B) 1- Bottenplatta
• (C) 4- Sexkantsbultar
• (D) 4- Expanderande skyddsmuttrar
• (E) 4- Härdade säkerhetskullager
• (F) 2- Phillips huvudbultar för skydd
• (G) 1- 6 mm insexnyckel
• (H) 1- Mur-/betongborr (5/8”; 16mm)
• (J) 1- Skydd med Kryptonite-logga

INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR BETONG:
1. Välj en plats - se till så att det inte finns några sprickor 

eller stora bitar som saknas från den betongplatsen.
2. Testa din valda plats med en hammare genom att slå lite 

lätt på ytan för att säkerställa dig om att ljudet är solitt. 
Om det låter ihåligt, flytta till en annan plats.

3. Ta bort skyddet med Kryptonite-logga (J) genom att 
placera en spårmejsel under springan (K) långsamt (på 
båda sidor) tills det sticker ut. (Bild 3)

4. Ta sedan bort skalskyddet (A)
5. Använd markeringspennan för att markera bottenplattan 

(B) i betongen på önskad plats. Markera även den exakta 
mitten av ett hål. Placera bottenplattan (B) på sidan. 
(Bild 4)

6. Mät och markera (med en filtpenna) mur-/betongborren 
(G) från botten upp till ungefär 2,25 tums (57,2 mm) 
längd. Den expanderande skyddsmuttern (D) har denna 
längd. Det är viktigt att du endast borrar ner 2,25 tum 
(57,2 mm) och inte längre. (Bild 4).

7. Använd den markerade mur-/betongborren (G) och borra 
rakt och vertikalt in i betongen på det markerade hålets 
mittpunkt tills markören på mur-/betongborren (G) är 
jäms med betongen. (Bild 5)

8. Ta bort damm och skräp med en dammsugare.
9. Sätt in en expanderande skyddsmutter (D) i betongen. 

(Bild 6).Knacka lätt tills den är jäms med toppen av 
betongen. (Bild 7).

10. Ta bottenplattan (B) och placera över de ursprungliga 
markeringarna. Sätt in insexbultarna (C) i de nya hålen.  
Vrid tills det fångar de expanderande skyddsmuttrarna 
(D). (Bild 8).

11. Justera bottenplattan (B) och markera den direkta 
mittpunkten för andra hålet med en filtpenna. När 
det är markerat, ta bort insexbulten (C) och placera 
bottenplattan (B) på sidan.

12. Repetera steg 7-10 (Bild 9)
13. Justera bottenplattan (B) och markera den direkta 

mittpunkten för tredje hålet med en markeringspenna. 
När det är markerat, ta bort insexbultarna (C) och placera 
bottenplattan (B) på sidan.

14. Repetera steg 7-10 (Bild 10)
15. Justera bottenplattan (B) och markera den direkta 

mittpunkten för fjärde hålet med en markeringspenna. 
När det är markerat, ta bort insexbultarna (C) och placera 
bottenplattan (B) på sidan.

16. Repetera steg 7-10 (Bild 11)
17. Justera bottenplattan (B) och placera alla 4 gängade 

insexbultar. Vrid åt med 6 mm insexnyckel (F)  jämnt på 
alla 4 i en medsolsvridning. Vrid åt tills det inte går att 
vrida mer. Vrid inte åt mer med något annat verktyg!

18. Sätt sedan in de härdade säkerhetskullagren (D) på 
toppen av insexhålet på toppen av (C).(Bild 12). Ta en 
hammare och slå ned (D) så långt som möjligt. Repetera 
med de andra 3 bultarna. (Detta är antistöld-delen som 
kommer stoppa någon från att lossa bottenplattan från 
betonggolvet.  För extra säkerhet- lägg på epoxi i detta 
område för att fylla ut.)

19. Lyft bygeln på bottenplattan så att skalskyddet (A) kan 
skjutas över bottenplattan (B). Ta Phillips skyddsbultar 
(E) och sätt in i hålen på (A). (Bild 13). Vrid åt med Phillips 
huvudskruvmejsel tills det sitter åt.

20. Ta sedan täckplattan med Kryptonite-logga (J) och 
sätt försiktigt in varje plugg i de öppna hålen. Tryck ner 
försiktigt och jämnt med din tumme tills det tar stopp.
(Bild 14). Gratulerar, Evolution Ground Anchor har nu 
installerats.

BEGRÄNSAD LIVSTIDSGARANTI FÖR PRODUKTEN:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, genom dess Kryptonite-division, 
erbjuder en begränsad livstidsgaranti till ursprungsanvändaren 
av produkter tillverkade av Kryptonite (”Produkterna”) för fel 
i material och utförande. Denna garanti gäller enbart för den 
ursprungliga användaren av produkten. Denna garanti är ej 
överförbar. Denna garanti ger dig speciella juridiska rättigheter 
och du kan även ha andra rättigheter, vilka varierar från plats 
till plats. För komplett garantiinformation och ytterligare villkor, 
besök Kryptonites hemsida på www.kryptonite.com eller ring 
Kryptonite på 1-800-729-5625 (endast inom USA) eller 001 
781-828-6655.

Om du vill kontakta Kryptonite, gå till www.kryptonite.com eller 
ring 1-800-SAY-LOCK (endast inom USA) eller 001 781-828-6655.
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BIJ GEBRUIK:

U kunt het Evolution-grondanker op de betonnen vloer 
installeren, of aan een betonnen muur monteren. (Afbeelding 
1 en afbeelding 2). Monteer het grondanker NIET aan holle 
zachte/poreuze bouwstenen of bakstenen! Deze zijn niet sterk 
genoeg!

***Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril wanneer u boort en wanneer 
u het Evolution-grondanker installeert ***

U HEBT HET VOLGENDE GEREEDSCHAP NODIG:
• Elektrische boormachine (klopstand wordt aanbevolen 

voor harde betonnen oppervlakken) of een boorhamer
• Meegeleverde inbussleutel van 6 mm
• Hamer
• Stofzuiger
• Viltstift
• Kruiskopschroevendraaier (+)
• Platte schroevendraaier (-)

INGESLOTEN:
• (A) 1- harde klep
• (B) 1- basisplaat
• (C) 4- zeskantbouten
• (D) 4- uitzettende schildpluggen
• (E) 4- verharde beveiligingskogellagers

• (F) 2- kruiskopsbouten voor de klep
• (G) 1- Inbussleutel van 6 mm
• (H) 1- Boortje voor metselwerk/beton (5/8”; 16mm)
• (J) 1- Klepje met Kryptonite-logo

INSTRUCTIES VOOR BEVESTIGING IN BETON:
1. Kies een locatie. Zorg ervoor dat er geen scheuren zijn in 

het beton en dat er geen grote stukken beton ontbreken 
in dat gebied.

2. Test de gekozen locatie met een hamer door voorzichtig 
op het oppervlak te tikken, zodat u kunt horen dat het 
niet hol klinkt. Als het wel hol klinkt, kiest u een andere 
locatie.

3. Verwijder het Klepje met het Kryptonite-logo (J) door 
voorzichtig een platte schroevendraaier onder de sleuf 
(K) te plaatsen (aan beide kanten), totdat deze loskomt. 
(Afbeelding 3)

4. Verwijder vervolgens de Harde klep (A)
5. Gebruik de viltstift om de Basisplaat (B) uit te lijnen met 

het beton op de gekozen locatie. Markeer ook het exacte 
middelpunt van één gat. Plaats de Basisplaat (B) aan de 
zijkant. (Figure 4)

6. Meet het Boortje voor metselwerk/beton (G) op, van 
beneden naar boven, en maak met de viltstift een 
markering op ongeveer 57,2 mm (2,25 inch) in de lengte. 
Dit is de lengte van de Uitzettende schildplug (D). 
Het is belangrijk dat u niet dieper boort dan 57,2 mm. 
(Afbeelding 4).

7. Boor met het Boortje voor metselwerk/beton (G) recht en 
verticaal in het beton in het midden van het gemarkeerde 
gat, totdat de markering op het Boortje voor metselwerk/
beton (G) op gelijke hoogte is met het beton. (Afbeelding 
5).

8. Verwijder de stofresten en het puin met een stofzuiger.
9. Plaats één Uitzettende schildplug (D) in het beton. 

(Afbeelding 6).Tik er voorzichtig op totdat de plug gelijk is 
met het beton. (Afbeelding 7).

10. Plaats de Basisplaat (B) over de oorspronkelijke 
uitlijnmarkeringen. Plaats de Zeskantbout(en) (C) in de 
nieuwe gaten. Draai eraan totdat ze contact maken met 
de Uitzettende schildplug(gen) (D). (Afbeelding 8).

11. Lijn de Basisplaat (B) uit en markeer het absolute 
middelpunt van het tweede gat met een viltstift. Verwijder 
na het markeren de Zeskantbout (C) en plaats de 
Basisplaat (B) aan de zijkant.

12. Herhaal de stappen 7-10 (Afbeelding 9)
13. Lijn de Basisplaat (B) uit en markeer het absolute 

middelpunt van het derde gat met een viltstift. Verwijder 
na het markeren de Zeskantbouten (C) en plaats de 
Basisplaat (B) aan de zijkant.

14. Herhaal de stappen 7-10 (Afbeelding 10)
15. Lijn de Basisplaat (B) uit en markeer het absolute 

middelpunt van het vierde gat met een viltstift. Verwijder 
na het markeren de Zeskantbouten (C) en plaats de 
Basisplaat (B) aan de zijkant.

16. Herhaal de stappen 7-10 (Afbeelding 11)
17. Lijn de Basisplaat (B) uit en plaats alle vier zeskantbouten. 

Draai de vier zeskantbouten rechtsom gelijkmatig aan 
met de Inbussleutel van 6 mm (F). Draai ze aan totdat ze 
niet meer strakker kunnen worden aangedraaid. Gebruik 
geen ander gereedschap om ze strakker aan te draaien!

18. Plaats vervolgens de Verharde beveiligingskogellagers 
(D) in de bovenkant van de boutholte aan de bovenkant 
van (C).(Afbeelding 12). Gebruik een hamer om (D) zo 
ver als het gaat naar beneden te hameren. Herhaal deze 
stap voor de andere drie bouten. (Door dit gedeelte wordt 
voorkomen dat iemand de basisplaat los kan maken van 
de betonnen vloer.  Voor extra beveiliging kunt u epoxy 
toevoegen om dit gebied op te vullen.)

19. Verhoog de beugel op de basisplaat, zodat de Harde 
klep (A) over de Basisplaat (B) heen kan glijden. Pak 
de Kruiskopbouten voor de klep (E) en plaats ze in de 
gaten op (A). (Afbeelding 13). Draai ze goed vast met de 
kruiskopschroevendraaier.

20. Plaats vervolgens elke plug zorgvuldig in de open gaten 
op de plaat met het Klepje met Kryptonite-logo (J). Duw 
ze voorzichtig naar beneden met uw duim, totdat ze 
niet verder kunnen.(Afbeelding 14). Gefeliciteerd! Uw 
Evolution-grondanker is geïnstalleerd.

LEVENSLANGE BEPERKTE PRODUCT GARANTIE:
Schlage Lock Company, LLC, breidt via zijn Kryptonite divisie 
(“Kryptonite”) een levenslange beperkte garantie aan de 
oorspronkelijke gebruiker van de producten die door Kryptonite 
gemaakt zijn (de “Producten”) tegen defecten in materiaal en 
vakmanschap. Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing op de 
Oorspronkelijke Gebruiker van de Producten. Deze garantie is 
niet overdraagbaar. Deze garantie geeft u specifieke wettelijke 
rechten en u kunt ook andere rechten hebben die per locatie 
variëren. Voor volledige garantie informatie en aanvullende 
voorwaarden en condities, kunt u terecht op de webpagina van 
Kryptonite op  
www.kryptonitelock.com of bel Kryptonite op 1-800-729-5625 
(Alleen VS) of 001 781-828-6655.

Om contact op te nemen met Kryptonite, ga naar www.
kryptonitelock.com of bel 1-800-SAY-LOCK (Alleen VS) of 001 
781-828-6655.


